[Accept and Expend Gift - Golden Gate Park Irrigation - \$73,146]

Resolution authorizing the Recreation and Park Department to accept and expend a Gift from Warren Hellman and the Hardly Strictly Bluegrass Festival of \$73,146 to improve the irrigation systems in Speedway, Lindley, and Marx Meadows in Golden Gate Park.

WHEREAS, The irrigation systems in Speedway, Lindley and Marx Meadows were damaged several years ago by vandals and have not functioned properly since that time; and

WHEREAS, Warren Hellman and the Hardly Strictly Bluegrass Festival have provided support for the purchase of irrigation and gardening materials to repair and improve those systems; now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, That the Board of Supervisors approves the Gift and authorizes the Recreation and Park Department General Manager to accept and expend the Gift, and to perform all acts required of the City thereunder; and, be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, That all actions heretofore taken by the officers of the City with respect to the Gift are hereby approved, confirmed and ratified; and, be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, That the Board of Supervisors authorizes the Recreation and Park General Manager to enter into any modifications to the Gift that the Recreation and Park General Manager determines, in consultation with the City Attorney, are in the best interests of the City and do not materially increase the obligations or liabilities of the City, are necessary or advisable to effectuate the purposes of the Gift or this Resolution, and are in compliance with all applicable laws, including the City's Charter.

Recommended:

My Mi

General Manager, Recreation and Park Department

Approved:

-Mayor

Controller



City and County of San Francisco **Tails**

City Hall 1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place San Francisco, CA 94102-4689

Resolution

File Number:

City and County of San Francisco

101569

Date Passed: January 04, 2011

Resolution authorizing the Recreation and Park Department to accept and expend a gift from Warren Hellman and the Hardly Strictly Bluegrass Festival of \$73,146 to improve the irrigation systems in Speedway, Lindley, and Marx Meadows in Golden Gate Park.

January 04, 2011 Board of Supervisors - ADOPTED

Ayes: 11 - Alioto-Pier, Avalos, Campos, Chiu, Chu, Daly, Dufty, Elsbernd, Mar, Maxwell and Mirkarimi

File No. 101569

I hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was ADOPTED on 1/4/2011 by the Board of Supervisors of the City and County of San Francisco.

Gavin Nev

Angela Calvillo Clerk of the Board